Additional information, including directors’ and officers’ remuneration and indebtedness, principal
holders of HDG’s securities and securities authorized for issuance under equity compensation plans, is
contained in HDG’s information circular for its most recent annual meeting of security holders involving
the election of directors.

Additional financial information is provided in HDG’s financial statements and management’s discussion
and analysis for its most recently completed financial year and interim period.

http://www.sedar.com/�

I-1

SCHEDULE I

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOUTH AMERICAN SILVER CORP.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

SOUTH AMERICAN SILVER CORP.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2013
(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements

I-2

South American

Silver Corp.
$

High Desert

Gold
Corporation

$ Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-forma
Consolidated

$

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14,614,136 3,095,113 (c) (630,000) 17,079,249
Receivables and prepaids 589,085 175,603  - 764,688
Value added tax credits - 21,495  - 21,495
 15,203,221 3,292,211  (630,000) 17,865,432

Non-current assets
Equity investment – High Desert Gold

Corporation 1,452,171 - (c) (359,192) -
   (c) (1,092,979)
Equipment 132,646 159,659  - 292,305
Drilling advance 327,367 -  - 327,367
Investment in Highvista Gold Inc. - 1,182,737 (c) (1,182,737) 534,156
   (c) 534,156
Mining claims and deferred exploration costs 13,256,522 8,179,832 (c) (8,179,832) 17,085,932
   (c) 3,829,410
Other deferred costs – Malku Khota 18,504,000 -  - 18,504,000
 33,672,706 9,522,228  (6,451,174) 36,743,760

Total assets 48,875,927 12,814,439  (7,081,174) 54,609,192

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,016,011 384,746  - 1,400,757
Taxes payable - 299,088  - 299,088
Value added tax payable - 265,215  - 265,215
Derivative liability - 189,241 (c) (189,241) -
 1,016,011 1,138,290  (189,241) 1,965,060

Non-current liabilities
Class B shares - - (b) 19,540,904 19,540,904
 - -  19,540,904 19,540,904

Total liabilities 1,016,011 1,138,290  19,351,663 21,505,964

Equity attributable to shareholders
Share capital – Class A 98,925,930 15,287,906 (a) 465,354 84,204,430
   (b) (19,540,904)
   (c) (15,753,260)
   (c) 4,819,404
Contributed surplus 11,197,012 12,804,972 (a) 1,037,809 11,521,016
   (c) (13,842,781)
   (c) 324,004
Accumulated other comprehensive income 627,319 -  - 627,319
Deficit (62,890,345) (17,919,892) (c) (150,000) (63,249,537)
   (c) (359,192)
   (c) 18,069,892
Total equity attributable to shareholders 47,859,916 10,172,986  (24,929,674) 33,103,228
Non-controlling interest attributable to outside

shareholders - 1,503,163 (a) (1,503,163) -
Total equity 47,859,916 11,676,149  (26,432,837) 33,103,228

Total liabilities and equity 48,875,927 12,814,439  (7,081,174) 54,609,192

SOUTH AMERICAN SILVER CORP.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the six months ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements

I-3

South American
Silver Corp.

$

High Desert

Gold
Corporation

$ Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-forma
Consolidated

$

General and administrative expenses
Arbitration costs 332,457 -  - 332,457
Consulting 45,398 39,300  - 84,698
Depreciation and amortization 43,924 21,457  - 65,381
Directors’ fees 109,000 59,042  - 168,042
Filing and transfer agent fees 56,246 31,641  - 87,887
Office and administration 354,351 87,943  - 442,294
Professional fees 486,144 216,146  - 702,290
Reconnaissance and sundry exploration 17,645 7,677  - 25,322
Shareholder information and investor relations 127,675 203,799  - 331,474
Share-based payments 200,785 23,068  - 223,853
Wages and benefits 1,063,648 158,750  - 1,222,398
Write-down of mining claims - 1,627,717  - 1,627,717
 (2,837,273) (2,476,540)  - (5,313,813)

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of derivative liability - 682,676 (c) (682,676) -
Equity loss of Highvista Gold Inc. - (416,140)  - (416,140)
Equity loss of High Desert Gold Corporation (449,538) - (c) 449,538 -
Interest and other income 78,417 22,145  - 100,562
Foreign currency loss (29,312) (71,128)  - (100,440)
Impairment of investment in High Desert Gold
Corporation (1,001,867) - (c) 1,001,867 -

Loss on sale of equipment (577) -  - (577)
 (1,402,877) 217,553  768,729 (416,595)

Net loss for the period (4,240,150) (2,258,987)  768,729 (5,730,408)

Other comprehensive loss
Currency translation differences (502,428) -  - (502,428)

Total comprehensive loss (4,742,578) (2,258,987)  768,729 (6,232,836)

Net loss attributable to:
 -  Shareholders (4,240,150) (2,246,257)  755,999 (5,730,408)
 -  Non-controlling interests - (12,730) (a) 12,730 -
 (4,240,150) (2,258,987)  768,729 (5,730,408)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.04) (0.03)   (0.04)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 114,973,549 80,368,366   134,433,622

SOUTH AMERICAN SILVER CORP.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the year ended December 31, 2012
 (Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements

I-4

South American
Silver Corp.

$

High Desert

Gold
Corporation

$ Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-forma
Consolidated

$

General and administrative expenses
Arbitration costs 523,419 -  - 523,419
Consulting 143,880 95,027  - 238,907
Depreciation and amortization 180,223 34,399  - 214,622
Directors’ fees 357,316 60,000  - 417,316
Filing and transfer agent fees 126,728 47,051  - 173,779
Office and administration 1,076,991 178,187  - 1,255,178
Professional fees 1,538,947 293,082  - 1,832,029
Reconnaissance and sundry exploration 30,740 8,331  - 39,071
Shareholder information and investor relations 1,905,174 426,938  - 2,332,112
Share-based payments 1,885,025 196,653  - 2,081,678
Wages and benefits 2,164,161 332,419  - 2,496,580
Write-down of mining claims - 243,886  - 243,886
 (9,932,604) (1,915,973)  - (11,848,577)

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of derivative liability - 501,742 (c) (501,742) -
Equity loss of Highvista Gold Inc. - (237,594)  - (237,594)
Interest and other income 249,794 43,553  - 293,347
Foreign currency loss (104,546) (42,603)  - (147,149)
Loss on sale of equipment (59,836) -  - (59,836)
 85,412 265,098  (501,742) (151,232)

Net loss for the year (9,847,192) (1,650,875)  (501,742) (11,999,809)

Other comprehensive income
Currency translation differences 431,812 -  - 431,812

Total comprehensive loss (9,415,380) (1,650,875)  (501,742) (11,567,997)

Net loss attributable to:
 -  Shareholders (9,847,192) (1,613,051)  (539,566) (11,999,809)
 -  Non-controlling interests - (37,824) (a) 37,824 -
 (9,847,192) (1,650,875)  (501,742) (11,999,809)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.09) (0.03)   (0.09)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 111,240,866 55,793,938   130,700,939

SOUTH AMERICAN SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at June 30, 2013
 (Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

I-5

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On October 21, 2013, South American Silver Corp. (“SASC” or the “Company”) and High Desert Gold
Corporation (“HDGC”) announced that SASC, HDGC and MK Acquisition Corp. entered into an
arrangement agreement pursuant to which SASC will acquire all of the issued and outstanding